In accordante with, '
Rule 18.8 of the W U O 7

Insolvency (England &
Hele Rles2015. Notice of progress report in a winding-up

A

Companies House

by the court
Al4 20/12/2019 #527
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

om0 [2 17 [6 |3 716l 4

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IADB (International) Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Kevin J

Surmame Hellard

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square

Street |
|

Post town I London

County/Region |

e [E[C[Z[A] [1A[G

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) ©0ther liquidator

Use this section ta tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | 8 Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator.
|

Post town |

County/Region |

Postcode Crrrrrrr

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




‘WUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

To date

Period of progress report
20 [ [2lof1ls
Ml Bfp lololile

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X

Signature date

S G

04/17 Version 1.0




‘WUO0/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a guery
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Matt R MOSS

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

camanrame Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

London

|
|
|
|

EC2A 1AG

CountyiRegion

| Postcode

[ [T Irrrrr

Country

qu

Telephone

020 7184 4300

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The cormpany name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

L1 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

| ° Grant Thornton

Qurref: A30201017/KJH/ISS/MRM/LKG/
Insolvency and asset recovery

Your ref Grant Thornton UK LLP
. 2 Glass Wharf
To the creditors and members Temple Quay
Bristol
B&2 OEL

T +44 {0)117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 955 4934

3 December 2019

Dear Sir/ Madam

ADB (International} Limited - In Liquidation {the Company)
In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham No 8508 of 2011

1 Introduction

1.1 | was appointed liquidator of the Company following an Grder of the High Court of Justice on 20 October
2015. The Company entered compulsory liquidation following a Winding Up Petition, which was granted
by myself, in my capacity as administrator of the Company. | was appointed joint administrator of the
above Company, together with Mr Stephen Hunt of Griffins, by an Order of the High Court of Justice on
8 March 2013, in place of Mr Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP. Mr Morfakis was criginally
appointed administrator by the directors of the Company on 23 December 2011, pursuant to paragraph
22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Mr Morfakis and Mr Hunt were both removed as joint
administrators on 27 November 2013 following an order of the High Court of Justice.

1.2 | now report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended and attach:

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 20 October 2019 and also
for the whole liquidation to that date

s Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

1.3 Please note that | am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. | am bound by the Insalvency Code cf Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

2 Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 02763764

3 Progress report

3.1 It is a statutory duty that all practising licensed insolvency practitioners have suitable insurance in place
to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the practitioner. This is commonly known
as a bond. It is a requirement that there should be both a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets
of each individual case and a general bond in relation to a practitioner's whole portfolio of cases.

Chartered Accountants Grant Thormton UK LLP 15 a imited habikty parmership regisiered in England and Wales No OC307742 grantthomton.co.uk
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG A list of members 15 availabie from our registered ofice Grant Thornton

UK LLP 15 authansed and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty Grant Thornton UK LLP1s a member firm of Grant Thornton

International Ltd (GTIL} GTIL and the member frms are not a wordwide parmership Services are delvered by the member firms

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not abhgate, one ancther and are not hable for ane ancther's acls or omissONS

Ast of personnel permitted by Grant Thomton 1o accept appointments as insalvency practihgners and ol thewr respeciive authorsing

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthomton co uk for lurther details



3.2

33

34

5.2

53

54

5.5
56

5.7
58
59

€2

6.3

6.4

Commercial in confidence

| had submitted a claim against the previous liquidator's insclvency bonding in respect of excessive
and/or unauthorised fees drawn and a possible sale of assets at an undervalue. The claim also included
a request that the bondsman reimburse the current office holder for the duplication costs incurred in
progressing the case and the costs of compilation and negotiation of the bond claim itself. | have
incurred central costs in taking over Mr Morfakis's portfclio of cases and the claim includes a request
that the bondsman reimburse a portion of these costs.

The insurers agreed a settlement of £78,845 in respect of the primary loss and my case specific costs
which has been received. Of the amount received £30,000 was a contribution to my case specific costs
and this amount has been drawn as fees against time costs incurred.

The claims in relation to my central costs remain outstanding in respect of all cases in Mr Morfakis’s
portfolio. Any payment received in respect of central costs will be a contribution to my costs only and will
not result in any return to creditors.

Creditors

Secured creditors

A fixed and floating charge was registered against the Company by HSBC Bank plc {the Bank) on 22
November 1995. As previously reported my solicitor has advised that HSBC’s charge is valid and that
£34,290 as at 16 August 2016, was outstanding under the charge.

The director has negotiated a settlement for his obligation under his personal guarantee. The Company
remains liable for the remaining balance on the account, which | estimated to total £25,981.

In March 2017, | made a payment of £6,881 to the Bank, leaving an estimated balance of £138,100
outstanding. As the Bank's charge was registered before 15 September 2003, there is no requirement to
reserve funds for unsecured creditors under the prescribed part regulations. Any surplus funds after
paying the costs of the liquidation will be paid to the Bank.

A fixed and floating charge was been registered against the Company by The Trustees of AM Directors
Pension Scheme (the Trustees) on 15 June 2010 for £170,000. As previously reported, the Trustees
have waived their claim against the Company as part of the settlement of claims regarding the sale of
the business.

Preferential creditors

The Redundancy Payments Office has submitted a preferential claim for £143. This claim will be paid in
full.

Unsecured creditors

| have received unsecured claims totalling £520,765.

There are currently insufficient funds available to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors and no further
realisations are expected.

Remuneration and expenses

My remuneration is being charged on a time cost basis as agreed by the creditors on the 31 January
2017 with a fee estimate of £50,000.

| have incurred costs in the year amounting to £5,691, bringing the cumulative total at year end to
£84,742 plus expenses of £14,682 of which £36,881 and £14,682 has been paid.

In addition to remuneration and expenses incurred, | estimate an additional £5,000 in remuneration and
£500 in expenses to bring matters to a conclusion.

This brings my total estimated fees to £89,742 in comparison to my fees estimate totalling £50,000
which was supplied to creditors when | sought approval of my fee basis. At this time | do not seek to
revise my fees estimate in order to be able to draw more remuneration.

Grant Thormnton UK LLP 2



6.5

6.6

Commercial In confidence

No funding is available in this case and | have been acting entirely on a contingent basis so that | am
only able to draw fees to the extent of realisations. Any costs incurred in excess of realisations will be
written off. In addition to the liquidation costs | have incurred unbilled time costs of £80,407 in the
administration.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report

Contact from third parties

Piease be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the legitimate liquidater. The fraudster
will contact creditars asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. A liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Matt R Moss on 0117 305 7713 or using the telephone number
above.

Yours faithfully
fer and on behalf of ADB (International} Limited

Kevin J Hellard
Liquidator

Grant Thornton UK LLP 3



ADB (International) Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 20 October 2015 to 19 October 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Settlement monies paid to Barker Gotelee
Bond Settlement NIL

Refund of Petitioning Creditors Deposit
Bank/ISA interestGross
VAT Control Account

Payments

O.R. Remuneration

ISA Account Fees

DTi Cheque Fees

Secretary of State Fees

Liquidators Fees Authorised by Bondsman
Liguidators Fees

Liquidators Expenses

Grant Thornton Administration expenses
Barker Gotelee Administration expenses
Legal Fees {1)

Legal Expenses

Counsel's fees

Statutory Advertising

Floating Charge Creditor

VAT Receivable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA - NIB

Appendix A

From From

20/10/2015 20/10/2018

to to
19/10/2018 19/10/2019 Total
£ £ £
20,000.00 .00 20,000.00
16,345.64 62,499.00 78,844.64
1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00
38.26 000 38.26
2.973.03 6,000.00 8,973.03
40,606.93 68,499.00 109,105.93
2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00
264.00 88.00 352.00
1.85 0.15 2.00
6,355.20 10,274.85 16,630.05
0.00 30,000.00 30,000.00
6,881.00 0.00 6,881.00
17.86 0.00 17.86
9.60 0.00 9.60
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
6,881.00 0.00 6,881.00
1,754 .50 0.00 1,754 50
850.00 0.00 850.00
169.20 0.00 169.20
6,881.00 0.00 6,881.00
2,973.03 6,000.00 8,973.03
40,438.24 46,363.00 86,801.24
168.69 22,136.00 22,304.69
168.69 22,136.00 22,304.69
168.69 22,136.00 22,304.69




{seapiuwos ‘saaj ‘syfiu) sioypalo Joj uoneULIONY
ainso(asip Huuinbea sdiysuoneis)

$2)B|100SSE 0] sjuawhed

HOM N0 PPEAUOI-QNS

sasuadxa pue SjUSWSSINGSIP

sajel Jno abieyd Apnoy

poyad ay) Bupunp wes) siy pue Jojepinbil sy} Aq auop yiom

s152q 99}

:s18A00 )1 ‘Aewwns yj (5dIS) 6 a0eid
Aousafosul Jo Juswalels pue (sIny oyl 910z seiny (sajem Pue pueiBug) ADUBAIOSU| 8y} ‘9861 10V ADUSAICSU] SL) JO SIUBWAIINDS Y] YIIM UOASUNIUGS Ul pasedaud useq sey xipusdde sy

3INSOJOSIP 6 30110814 AQUBA|OSU| JO JUBWSIEIS

$9)e120SSE Sy pue Jojepinbi| 8y} 0} sesuadxa pue uoljesaunwal ‘sjuswied

g xipuaddy



"UCHESHEa) J3SSE SB popI0daL Usaq aAey Sjewnss ag) ay) ut uogebisaaur se papnioul WIBK puoq sy O} UGKE(a4 Ul S1S00 8y} JO Uiepad
asnesaq s sy JeyBiy ale s1500 uoijes)(Bal JaSSE BU} I$]Ium 1SBI210) LBy $S&| aJe $j500 uonebisaau; ay) "pajediogue Ajjeuibue ueyy 1abuoj Joj uado asea ayj Buidaay ul pasnaul Bulag
$1500 UONEJISIUIWPE |BUOPPE Ul pa)nsa) sey sy ‘patedisgue Ajeuifuc uey pasibe aq o} JUsWS[as WIR pucq ay) Joj Jabuo yonw uaxe) sey ) jey) st $890Xa SI 10} uoseal |edinuud oy

"SISEQ 93} N0 JO UOGeUILLIB}Sp By} 0} Joud SJoypaId
3y} 0} papiacid Siam Uolym 00G'0ST 4O SIBLIISS S99} SY) U $)SAD SWI} SU) papaanxe aARY S}S0D alU PARICOa! SAE|NLIND 'MO|Sq UOGISS ,2UOP JIOAA, SUYI UI UMOYS SB 'Pus pousd IB sy

‘uewspuoq ay) Aq paasbe 00O'0EF Buipnioul ‘uMeJp USIY SABY | 8G'OEF JO SIB} PUB 00S PEF |EI0) SISOO SN BARRINWINY

‘MO(9q UOIDRS aAadsal 2y I papiacid S| BUQP YoM By} Jo uonduDSa( (MO[Bq UOIIaS . JUCP YoM,
3y} Ul umoYS SB) JU/9E'8BZ3F JO dbeIane UE B Sy ¥6'61L AQ Pajuasadal 05, '3 Bulielo] peunou; asam s1s00 s (pouad aul) 6102 J840i00 61 OF 81.0Z J8q0J0Q 0F wioy pouad ay) Buung

‘000053 Jo
" 9jewsa ag; B yim ‘uoepinby sy u Buisue siayew o) Buipuane i yels sy pue Joepinby ayl Aq uaalB Auadoid aul) AQ paxy 2q UOIRIBLNWIAL JBU) PSAI0Sal SIONPAID BY) £ L0C Aenuer LE uD

Jjojepinbij 8y jo siseq 984

g xipuaddy



Y1 10} 3105 paeldwioD Sem oM SIY| Y}y Adwoo o) Anp e sey Jojepinbiay) uoisod uoisuad Jo maIASy e Suosuag

3e)sa ay) o} Jyausq
[BfOUBLY 129J1P OU pey pue sjuawinbos
Aomeys yw BuiAdwies jo asodind uce|siBa| xe) Jueade
Y| 10} AB105 PIIFIdWoD SeM MOM Sy * Y1 yww Adwo? o) 4np e sey Jejepinbyj ayy ¢ uoIsod XelJO MIIARY xe)
9le1sa ayj 0} Jauaq
Jelcueuly }@4Ip Ou PBY PUB slULIsINbai
Aopieys g Buiddwon Jo asodind Buipuny
) Jo} A5210s paladwoo semOUOM S| » Junodoe yueq uoflepinbi] ayj UIBUIBW O]+ UOREASIUILPE JUNOITR NUBE = o Buyyq ‘A :h“a._ 1
LY L6Z3 ST'IS9'€3 S S5Z) uopeyS|uwpY
sle)sa ay} o} jysuaq
|BIUBULY 1330 OU pRY puB sjuIdwnba
Aloymels yiw BuiAdien jo ssodind sloypalo 0} podal ssa160.d |enuue sonposd
34} 10} A910s pIIdWIos sem oM Sy ¢ 0} Jojepinbi| ayy Joy wawannbas AoineIS eS| ) . SI0ppasd 0} Jodas [enuue jo voneledaly « paIndasun
/GO'PIZI 00°020°13 81y 00's SI0UPAD
BQUIBAR HUOISQ SPUN}
WRBIWYNS pPINCYS SJCUPaID 0) uonnqulsip SPUN JUAURNSS JO Jajsues
E 10} PUB 3}R]$3 Y} J0} SNjeA |Riouruy 10} Buifiusue pue Juawapes wieR puog
28|ea) 0] AIESSI09U SBMOIOMSIYL  + USUINSS WIBE PUOq Y] SNV 0] » BuipseBal S10)010S Ym 30UIPUOdSILIOD . {e1eusg
AYB0LIF3  0T'6583 Sy 90°C suojiefijiseau)
S|qBIBAR SWO0Jaq Spuny
IURRYNS PINoYS SJOUPRID 0} uonNquIsip
€ 10} pue 2)e)$a 3y} J0) SN|EA |BrOUBUY JUSWSRIPS WIRPD
351234 0] AJIRSSIIIU SEM HIOM SIY]  + JUBLIILS LWieD pUOq SUY) BAISI91 0] » pueq Jo suua) ayy Buubis pue Buigeyobay  » [e1sua0)
4/00°s6¥F  SE'E9LI Sy ££°0 S1assy

paunaulL saag S10}IPald 0} 1jouaq jB1oueury Alpssanou sem 3Iom ayl Aysn auop JJOAR

‘0|9 UONOIS SasuRAXe pue SIUBLUSINGSI, 8L} Ut PAPIACIC 318 SUOR SOM UM UOIISULOD Ul paLINU) Sesuadxa JO S|elaq '9A0QE UORIaS

,SISeq 834, 8L} Ul PIPNIJUI SR SBWIISY S89) S} JO $5a0X8 AU JOJ SUOSEIY 'SISA|BUE SOUBLIBA 3JeWNSe S99) [EoULLLINU B LM Jaylabo) paunou; sea) sJolepinbl ay) 1oy Uojeuloju siy)

N0 195 (jeauswinu AQ pamojjo) aaneUeU) seiqe) Bumoy|o) syJ "SUOP YIoM a4 Jo uogeuedxa aAleley apiaoid o) pauinbal os|e We | 'gLOZ Jequianad Gl palep (SHONPaID 0] Hodal N0 UM
papnioul sem ajewnsa 5894 INQ "papinoJd Sjewnse s99) Aue jsuiebe se ‘) yim uoiIsuLOS U1 PALINIUI sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul 'pouRd 9y} W SUOP HOM |BMNIOE JO SISO2 [IE38p 0} pasnbas we |

pouad ay} Buunp wes) siy pue Jojepinbi| syl AQ suop YIOAA

g xipuaddy



RpOMad ayl Ul
y/9e98Z3 08°6vL'S3 SIU¥E6) paunau| ses} [ejo)

$s200.d
AuanOSUl y) 0} INjEA SPPE I 3JE)Se ay)
0} anjeA [eRuRuy ppe jou pip i ybnoyye

* JUESEI0aU SEM NI0M ) AUAA, J9pUN JRUUBW SADIYD 180D
pauledxe v "SNP SJapioy Yo ) @ ul pue Ausioye o paLes Buiaq s1 9ses ay;
sfueyosip o) AIESSP03U SEMOIOM SIY|  «  UNSUSI 0} ALenBal SI5RD MANII O} JRUISSI 1) * SMIIAQL Il [eWSU] - BJOUID
91es9 ay) o} JyIuaq
feraueuy) 1981p ou pey pue sjudwainbay
Aoime)s Yyum Suiidwiod jo asodind uoye|sifa) uoisuad Jweaatal

g xipuaddy



uswspuog Aq PesIbE 000'0C3 BUPNIU 'LGR'9ES -MEP G PIRd £1S00 K B0 -
qup das IR -
SIS00 B) (10} FRISAO (D48 JOU $IOD TiLf) JSABMOY ‘spoudd Enoud O JOUID AR YoM JO SERE JSuEle B JO LOIEIoYE ‘SLRisAs Buqodal B4IS ING 0] SIUALSIUBYUR O} NG -

SIO0RUNLL PUR SIOPRHD HETICEEE BAPNDU SAINOSXT -

ORI DUB SIOL08HD prgou Jabeurp -

RIGIREND PUR SISULE S8pNQUI SR -

TBEgON

Toz's] TEv00uvE] [lea O8] IWhZit z0'000'05 _[OL'T8L X S1'008 e $EHT og'erl's  Jve'et _.n.m.oqo.— Jav'e SL990L Tlo\n _2..._“.%».« 'L 1 0£'0 [N
4 T 99T 05 620t [ors 00 €St 06°1 St SE'T %i'L08 E) j00" k¥l j0e"0 [LE TS
eC%r ad oyl oy 0028 0z 0 -~ ~ - - L8 0Z'0 - - TOSUB)

7l -4 on's2T's £0'55E 06'990'L 00 € 0009 050 000 0L 00'958 o'z - - xuy

irtst oo Tes'y 59 9 S. 899 50'2 Si ZLE SL'L Fg.onr 0L'0 00'0LL 080 - - Supuny 3 fugnq ‘Aanssa)

(s3°c1) [se'ese'sel |leezer)  [swicz sTiez'Tl  joL'LS SriST [T G A8t ST L5YC__|SS Tt T 1 USRI UIWPY
WHI CJ ] 00'PLZ 0G°0L0 L 0% 00°008 oS'F OLL 060 - u pangeRun |

a1 l0g'8e o - - - - - o - - d ¥ seshoid

X, 4 josror’'s  iseel s - - - - - - PanIag

{lrso) ¥ Y o 052601 [os'0y 0197 00'i%e"s  jev'st 00°riT 000201 1005 RIGHP D]
_..n 1 orres ONImG] 60°LLY 0Z'858 902 - - 00 981 0.0 _wm £L9 5 L - - RIS
S¥zal 0F LIS (6EvE ST 1L OFCOL ST |06ty [T 0LTLLSE {186y 60°21F 0T 858 907 1 | “suogeBsasu]
e 13 00 G8r STEIL £L'0 ge'EIl €0 - (Ll o)

owrat) - - - - - - - _ _ - - SRR MO

(e6°12] (80'2089) [(c2'a2) S0'FLE Ly |owe £0'9T SeYLS 0L Joese 'S8¥ at'cal £e'e EJEESE JO UOHEE||FaY]

BLOZ/OLIEL OF BLOTIOL/OT \WR poLlad
PUS PO i 3T 513 ANBUR SOUBLNA SIS S4) PuB Popad 3U3 10} SISABUR 1300 SWIN GdiIS PAINEQ
g xipuaddy



-

JUSWPUSWE U. Yons Bumo|c)

podal xau sy} uyim PajIElep 99 [Iw SJUSLIpUSLE Auy "Binjn} 8y) i Sejes Ino sbieyd Aw puswe o} JySu ay) aasasal | 210z 1390190 | aauls paijdde aAey ssiel o abieyd usuna ay|

EM 081-991 uoddng
B 02l Anseas}
002-691 S¥E-002 10J_AIS|UMIRY
Jebeuew
ore SPE-00E EssY
oLy SH0E€ JoBeuey
i0)2841p
S8y 085-08¢ 1EI00ssY
G6S5 089-00% 1013ad1q
Skl [(*73 Jauped
Y3 yr3
Su0|Suad g Xel Aausajosu)

BLIND 0] 8102 1940120 (g WOl 4

'SMOJ|0j SE aIE puk aseD a4} Jo A}x3|dWod Pue aINjeu Sy} UOREISPISUOS OJu} 8xe) peidde sejel jno abieyd Apnoy ay| "pesn yejs jo aped yoes 1o) sejnuiw g Jo shun ui pabieys s swi|

g xipuaddy

sajes Jno abieyd AunoH



‘ejendosdde se pappe $1 | VA ‘9l|W e dgp e pebueyd s abesyy Ajuo abes)iw Joj aq |im sy} ‘JyBnos si susWRSINgsIp Z AoBalen jo Aisa0oas Jey) Jusixe ayy o)

"uofRIaUNWIR] S Japjoy
8940 Ue Se Jauuew awes sy} ul [eroidde aunbau sjuswesingsip z Acbisie) “siseq s|qeuosea. pue Jadoid e uo uauguiodde 3y} 0} PajeDOj|e 8q UBD B PUEB ‘LY 18] JO Jap[oy 8010
ue Ag paiunau aq Aew Jey) S1s6o paledo|ie 1o paseys apnpul Aew Aay "Aued puiy; Juapuadapul ue o) JudwAed e J0u Ing S1e)Se JUSAJOSUI 8y} 0 B|qeIBjal AlDalp aUE JBy) sasuadxa ale asay]

sjuswasingsip z Aiobaje)

Y Xipuaddy Je Junoaoe juswiAed pue sjdigoay s Jojepinbi] 8 Uo USes g ueD (AUe JI) YoIym JO BoUejeq y) ‘ueoT uojuIoy] Juels) B Buisn pred usaq aaey Ydiym sesusdxae spnjow osie kayl
ayyess Aq pasinbal ase yowym ‘ased auy) o] Aleayioads Bunelss Buisipeape pue Buipuog $e yons s1s0c ale asay) - 5JS00 AIoJNjelS e

ased ay) Buibeuew Ul paunou sie yoiym sabieya Jaunos Jo abejsod se yons §jS00 ale asayl — SJS00 YO

djdwexa Joj 'sbunsaw Jo sesiwaid Buipesy Buipuajle Ul yeis Aq paunou; ase ‘abes|iw apnpxa Yoium ‘S}S00 358y} — 9IUSISISQNS PUB |aABIL

:sapobaren Bumwoljo) 9y JO 1515U0D pue [eacsdde Joud Jnoyim umelp
aq ued Aauy ‘21e]se JusAjosuI Ay O} Siqelajal ARoauIp aunypuadxa oyi0ads S| BJay) e1aym saqed piy} Juspuadapul 0} sjuswAed aie pue sasuadxa Jax00d JO JNo, SB UMOUY 0S8 Sie 9Say

suawangsip | Aobajen

:seucBajes omy ojul (e pue Juaujuiodde AOUIAOSUI UB )M UGRIIUUOD Ut JAPIOY SO0 UR 0) PISINgLUIa) pue AQ 1w S9Suacxa S.e SJUawesInNgsiqg

91°289'F) 91'289'F) 00°0 sjuswesINgeIp pue sesusdxe [ejo)
0Z'69. 0Z'691 000 Buysiuaapy Aoinjels
00059 00058 - 000 SIUIBYD ASUGAILT ~ $994 195UNOD
05¥SL'L 05'¥5L') 00’0 svelog) sayieg - sasuadx3 jebaq
00°188'+1 00'199't1 000 89|80 Jaxieg - saa [eba
gasuadxg

g8'LL 97l 000 Jsune)

sjuswesngsip | AMobejen

{3) pua pouad ie se aje1sa aul Aq pied ysiym Jo {3) pua pouad e se paunaul Aanenuwinsg {3} pouag ayy ur pounau|

"gA0QE U0[0as
,BUOP YIOAA, BY} Ul papIAId SI UDIum 4o uoydudsep '10jepinby ay) AQ SUOP JoMm BU} Ui UORIBULOD Ul poliad 8U) Ul paLINsul SjUSWSsINgsIp pue sasuadxa Jo s|iEep sepnaid 3qe) syl

pOLI3d U} Ui Palinoul SUSLLISSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels

g xipuaddy



1sanbai uo ‘abieyo Jo 93y Jsod Ag uoieuuol) SIY) Alddns jjim om ‘AjSAREUISYHY

[EYOd/3N 00 UOILIOURUBID MAVAS] SARY

9)ISqaM $,UOJLIOY | JUBIS) B S|GEJIBAR S| SOIIWWIOD
40 SUCHIUNY PUE SB|0J BY} PUE ‘S88y (SIOIEPINDY 1O SIOJNSIUILPE 31} SI8pousoyc BuipieBal pue Aouanjosul u) SIYBU By} PURISISPUN 0} SJSQUISW PUB SIONP.2 |9y O} UOBULIOM]

SJOQUIBLI PUE SIOHP3LD 1O} UCHEWIO)U|

Joguoa jequajod e 03 asu anb ABw oM
‘Jojepinbi| se sn o) $30iA198 @pIA0ID OYM 1O 'SISeq aay S Jojepinbil sy} Bunoudde Jop aiisuodsal saued Aue yum sdiysuonerel [euosiad Jo $SaUISNY AUE JO SIEME JOU SJB S JBY] ULIJUOD SN

aInsojasip Buuinbas sdiysuonejoy

sishjeue 1502 2wy {2UOP NJOM JO INBUEBL SA0QR Ui LIYIM PRPNIIU) S| FAIELEU) 9IAPBOLOM SUCISUR]  »
6diS 8A0gE Sy} UYMW PBPNIJU| B1E §1800) . (SUOP YI0M JO SARLEU SAOJE Y} LIYIM PAPNIOL S{ BAIELIEU) BNADENLIOM XB|  » dT1 M UOIUIOY L JURIS

INALDS §0 150D P8ISS SH21AIDG 18p1804d 8910488

:diysuone(as [euasiad JO SSBUISNQ B SBY ‘WUl JNO UM [ENPIAIPUI UE 10 ‘wuily Jno {(Bpamouy no Jo 158q 3y} 0}) WOYM Ui Aled B wioy Jo wuy Ino
UM Wolj 1uBRos aAey am SS0IAISS MOjeq 8s0josip am ‘Aoualedsuel 4O 1S3I9JUI ALY U] "S2IAISS PUB 3N[BA 1S3Q S UIZJQO 0} JYBNOS SABL SM SIBUJO 4O SA0IAISS SU} PAJSI|US SABY SM 2JOUM

$9)eI00SSE 03 Sjuslied
"WES} INO JO SN AQ JNO PILLIED US3Q SABY SSIMISUI0 PINCD Jeu) YoM AUE JN0 PSIDBUCO-GNS JOU DABY BM ‘POLS SUl UI 'JBU] LLIJUCD SAA
}IOM INO PBJOBNU0I-gNS

g xipuaddy



